with administering the settlement, and any payments and expenses incurred in colUlection with 

taxation matters relating to the settlement and this Settlement Agreement, shaH be paid from the 

Sett1ement Fund when incurred. Such disbursements, but only np to a maximum ofOne 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00), shall not be refundable to the Defendants in the I 
I 

event the Settlement Agreement is disapproved, rescinded, or otherwise fails to become 1 

I
effective. 

37. The Escrow Account shall be maintained in cash or invested in cash equivalents 

or other instruments backed by the full faith and credit of the United States Government, I